

---

*Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

---

Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and laying down general provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation disapplied by [S.I. 2019/625 reg. 3Sch. 1](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Regulations revoked (13.10.2020) by [S.I. 2020/1114](#), regs. 1(2), 2)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 asc 4 s. 19](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 s. 16](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 6](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 7](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 2](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 3](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 4](#)
- Regulation revoked in part by [S.I. 2020/1542 Sch. Pt. 2](#)
- Annex 1 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(35\)](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785](#), reg. 18(2) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(2\)](#)
- Annex 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 19](#)
- Annex 12-14 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 23](#)
- Annex 2 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 19](#)
- Annex 6-10 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 21](#)
- Annex 11 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(37\)](#)
- Art. 1 substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(2\)](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785](#), reg. 4(1)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(1\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 4(1)(c) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542](#), reg. 13(2)(a)(ii))
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(1\)\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 4(1)(e) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1542](#), reg. 13(2)(a)(iv))
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785](#), reg. 4(1)(e) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785](#), reg. 4(2)(k)(l) (t) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 14\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(u\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785](#), reg. 5(3)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785](#), reg. 5(3)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 4(5) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(3)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 4(6)(7)(8) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 4(9)(10) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(3)(g) (ii) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 4(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(g\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(g\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(3\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 5 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(5\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 75](#)
- Art. 5(4) omitted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5(5)(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 6 substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(5) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(7)(a)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 76](#)
- Art. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 6(1)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 6(1)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 6(1)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(4\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 9 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 6(1)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(4\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(1\)\(d\)](#)
- Recital 10 Sentence 2 replacement by [EUR 2018/1046 Regulation](#)
- Art. 10(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 6(2)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 6(2)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 6(3)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 14\(2\)](#)
- Art. 12 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- Art. 13-18 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(5\)](#)
- Art. 19 substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 20-25 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(7\)](#)
- Art. 26 substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 26 substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(1\)](#)

- Art. 26 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 7(1) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 27(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 27(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 7(2)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 27(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 27(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 7(2)(c)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 27(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 27(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 27(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 27(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(2\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 28 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(3\)](#)
- Art. 29 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(3\)](#)
- Art. 30 substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(4\)](#)
- Art. 31 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(5\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 32(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 7(6)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 7(6)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 32(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 32(5) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 32(5) word omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 32(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 7(6)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(5\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 33(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 33(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 33(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 33(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 34(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(8\)](#)
- Art. 34(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(10\)](#)
- Art. 35 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(9\)](#)
- Art. 35(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(10\)](#)
- Art. 35(1) words substituted in earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 7(10) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 35(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(11\)](#)
- Art. 36 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(11\)](#)
- Art. 37 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 37 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 37(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 37(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(12\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 37(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(12\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 37(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(1)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 37(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 37(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(12\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 37(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(12\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 37(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 37(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 37(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(12\)\(e\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 37(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(12\)\(e\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 37(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 37(7) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(1)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)

- Art. 37(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(1)(e)
- Art. 37(8) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(1)(f)
- Art. 37(9) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7(2)(e)
- Art. 37(9) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(12)(f)
- Art. 37(11) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(12)(g)
- Art. 37(12) omitted by S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7(2)(f)
- Art. 37(13) substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 77
- Art. 38(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(2)(a)
- Art. 38(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(2)(b)
- Art. 38(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 78(a)(ii)
- Art. 38(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 78(a)(i)
- Art. 38(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(2)(c)
- Art. 38(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 78(b)
- Art. 38(5) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(13)(a)
- Art. 38(8) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(13)(c)
- Art. 38(9) word omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(13)(d)(ii)
- Art. 38(9) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(13)(d)(i)
- Art. 38(10) words omitted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 78(c)(ii)
- Art. 38(10) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(13)(e)
- Art. 38(10) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 78(c)(i)
- Art. 39 omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(3)
- Art. 39a omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(3)
- Art. 40(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(14)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 40(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(14)(a)(ii)
- Art. 40(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(14)(a)(iii)
- Art. 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(4)(a)
- Art. 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(14)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 40(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(14)(b)
- Art. 40(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(4)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 40(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(4)(b)(iii)
- Art. 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(4)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 40(2a) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(4)(c)
- Art. 40(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(4)(c)
- Art. 41(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(15)(a)(i)
- Art. 41(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(15)(a)(vi)
- Art. 41(2) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(15)(b)
- Art. 41(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 79
- Art. 41(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 14(4)
- Art. 42 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(16)
- Art. 42(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 80(a)
- Art. 42(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7(3)
- Art. 42(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 80(b)
- Art. 42(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 80(c)
- Art. 43 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(6)(a) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(6)(d)
- Art. 43 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(6)(a)
- Art. 43 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(6)(b)
- Art. 43(2) substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(17)
- Art. 43a(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(7)(a)(ii)
- Art. 43a(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(7)(a)(i)
- Art. 43a(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(7)(b)
- Art. 43a(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(7)(c)
- Art. 43a(4) omitted by S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7(4)
- Art. 43a(4) word omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8(7)(d)
- Art. 44 heading substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(18)
- Art. 44(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(8)(a) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(6)(f)(i)

- Art. 44(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 45 heading substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(19\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 45 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(19\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 45 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(19\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 45 words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8\(9\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 45 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 45 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 46-59 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(20\)](#)
- Art. 46(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 46(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8\(10\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 46(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 46(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 14\(5\)](#)
- Art. 46(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 47(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 47(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 47(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 48 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 48 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 48(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 48(3)(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 48(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 49(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 49(4) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 9\(3\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 49(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 50 words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 9\(4\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 50 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 50(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 50(1) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 50(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 50(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 50(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 50(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 50(7)(8) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(4\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 51 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(5\)](#)
- Art. 52 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(5\)](#)
- Art. 53 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(5\)](#)
- Art. 54(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 54(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 54(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 54(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 54(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 55 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(7\)](#)
- Art. 56(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 56(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 56(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 56(3) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 9\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 56(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 56(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 57 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 9\(9\)](#)
- Art. 58 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(1\)](#)
- Art. 59(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)

- Art. 59(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 59(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 59(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 59(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 60 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(1\)](#)
- Art. 61 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 61(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11(2)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 61(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 61(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 81\(b\)](#)
- Art. 61(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(21\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 61(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 81\(a\)](#)
- Art. 61(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 81\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 61(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 81\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 61(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 81\(d\)](#)
- Art. 61(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 81\(e\)](#)
- Art. 61(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 61(5) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(21\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 61(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 61(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(21\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 61(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 61(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(21\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 61(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(21\)\(d\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 61(7) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 61(8) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(5\)](#)
- Art. 62 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(6\)](#)
- Art. 62 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11(3) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 62 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(3\)](#)
- Art. 63(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11(4)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 63(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 63(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 82\(a\)](#)
- Art. 63(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 82\(b\)](#)
- Art. 64(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(23\)](#)
- Art. 64(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11(5)(a)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 64(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 64(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 64(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 83](#)
- Art. 65 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(6)(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(9\)\(e\)\(i\)](#))
- Art. 65(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 65(2) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 65(2) substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 65(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11(6)(b)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 65(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 65(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 65(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 65(4) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 65(4) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 65(4) word substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 65(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 65(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(6\)\(ca\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 65(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 11\(6\)\(c\)](#) amended immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(9\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#))
- Art. 65(7) omitted virtue of by [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(6\)\(cb\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 65(8) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(6\)\(d\)](#) (i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(e\)\(v\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 65(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 65(9) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 65(9) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 65(9) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 65(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 65(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 11\(6\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(9\)\(e\)\(vi\)](#))
- Art. 65(10) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 65(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 65(11) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 65(11) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 65(11) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(6\)\(g\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(e\)\(vii\)](#)
- Art. 66 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 66 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(25\)](#)
- Art. 66 words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(7\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 66 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 67(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(26\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 67(2) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(26\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 67(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(8\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 11\(8\)\(a\)](#) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(9\)\(g\)](#))
- Art. 67(2a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 67(2a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 67(5a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 84\(b\)](#)
- Art. 68 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 68 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 85](#)
- Art. 68 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 68a(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 68a(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(27\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 68a(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(27\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 68a(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 68b words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 68b words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 69(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(12\)\(a\)](#) (i)(aa) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 69(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 69(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(12\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 69(3) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(12\)\(b\)](#) (i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(h\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 69(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(12\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(28\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(28\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(13\)\(a\)](#) (i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(i\)\(i\)](#)



- Art. 70(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(13\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(13\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 70(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(13\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 70(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(13\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 70(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(13\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 70(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(13\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 70(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(28\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 70(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(28\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 70(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(13\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 70(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(13\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 71 words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(14\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(j\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 71 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 71(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 71(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(29\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 71(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(14\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 71(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(14\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 71(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(29\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 71(2) substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(29\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 71(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 71(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 71(3) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 71(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(14\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 71(3) words omitted by earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11\(14\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(j\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 71(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(29\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 71(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(14\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 76-79 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 13\(1\)](#)
- Art. 80 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 80 substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 13\(2\)](#)
- Art. 80 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 80 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 81-88 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 13\(3\)](#)
- Art. 122-124 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(1\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(10\)](#))
- Art. 125(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(10\)](#))
- Art. 125(8)(9)(10) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(10\)](#))
- Art. 127(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(4\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(10\)](#))
- Art. 127(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(32\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 127(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(32\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 127(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(4\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(10\)](#))
- Art. 127(6)(7)(8) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(4\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(10\)](#))
- Art. 128 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(5\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(10\)](#))

- Art. 129-131 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 16\(1\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 16 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 132(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(33\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 132(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 16\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 16 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 133-136 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 16\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 16 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 137-148 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 16\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 16 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 149 substituted for art. 149 150 by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 86](#)
- Art. 150-153 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 17\(1\)](#)
- Art. 154 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(34\)](#)

### **Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Title 2 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(7\)](#)
- Title 3 Ch. 1 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(8\)](#)
- Title 7 Ch. 2 heading substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(22\)](#)
- Title 9 Ch. 1 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(30\)](#)
- Title 9 Ch. 2 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(30\)](#)
- Pt. 2 Title 8 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 12](#)
- Pt. 2 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(1\)](#)
- Pt. 2 Title 1 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- Pt. 2 heading words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(1) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Pt. 2 Title 1 heading words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(2) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Pt. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 14](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 17\(2\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.1(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.2(1)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.2(1)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4.2(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4.3-4.9 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 7.1(3)-(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(10\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1 substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(4\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.2(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.1 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 5.5(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(8\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(d\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)

- Annex 1 para. 3.3(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(c)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(a)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 5.1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(a)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(b)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 5.2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(b)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 5.2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(b)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.5(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(e)(ii)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(f)
- Annex 1 para. 6.3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(c)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(i)(dd)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(iv)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 7(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(10)(a)(iv)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 7(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(10)(a)(iv)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 7.2-7.4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(10)(b)
- Annex 1 para. 2 heading words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(3) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(b)
- Annex 1 para. 4 heading words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(3) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(b)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(4) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(c)
- Annex 1 para 3s. 3.3(4) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(6)(c)(iv) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(d)
- Annex 1 para 6s. 6.2 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(9)(b)(i) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(e)
- Annex 1 para. 2 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(3)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(5)(d)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(5)(d)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 3.1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(c)(iv)
- Annex 1 para. 4 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(3)
- Annex 1 para. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(a)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(a)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(a)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(iv)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(vi)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(vii)
- Annex 1 para. 4.2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 4.2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 4.2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(c)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 5.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(a)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(b)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(d)
- Annex 1 para. 5.5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(e)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 5.5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(e)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 5.5(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(e)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 6.1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)
- Annex 1 para. 6.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(b)(i)

- Annex 1 para. 6.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 6.3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 6.3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(d\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 6.5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 7(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(10\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 7.1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(10\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 7.1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(10\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(d) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(36\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 2 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(36\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(f) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(36\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(36\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(k) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(36\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(i)(j) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 20\(2\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 2(c) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 20\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(j) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 2(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20\(3\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 1 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(2\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 22\(3\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 22\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 table words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(9\)](#)
- Art. 1(1)-(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(1\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1(5) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(1\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1(6) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(1\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 4\(1\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#))
- Art. 2(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(6) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(6) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4\(2\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(8) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(e\)](#)

- Art. 2(8) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(8) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 2(10)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(10)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(10)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(15) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2(15) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 2(15) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(g) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 2(16) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(19) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(20) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(j\)](#)
- Art. 2(21) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 2(21) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(k\)](#)
- Art. 2(22) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(j\)](#)
- Art. 2(23) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(j\)](#)
- Art. 2(26) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 2(27) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(28) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(28) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(l\)](#)
- Art. 2(29) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(29) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(m\)](#)
- Art. 2(30) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(30) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(m\)](#)
- Art. 2(31)(32) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(n\)](#)
- Art. 2(33) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(33)(34) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(o) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2(33) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(o\)](#)
- Art. 2(34) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(o\)](#)
- Art. 2(35) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(p\)](#)
- Art. 2(36) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(q\)](#)
- Art. 2(36) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(q) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 2(37) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(r\)](#)
- Art. 2(37) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(r) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(vii\)](#)
- Art. 2(38) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(39) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(39) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(s\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(2)(s) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(viii\)](#))
- Art. 2(40)-(46) inserted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4\(2\)\(t\)](#)
- Art. 2(42) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(43) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(t) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(ix\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(44) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(t) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(ix\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2(46) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(t) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(ix\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 2(47)(48) inserted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 74](#)
- Art. 2(47)(a) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/748, reg. 74 by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 14\(a\)](#)

- Art. 2(48) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/748, reg. 74 by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 14\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 11(f) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(g) words substituted in earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 7(7)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(1)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(1\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(a) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(2)(d)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(i) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(iii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 14\(3\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(iii) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(2)(d)(ii)(dd) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 38(7)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(13\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 38(7)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(13\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 40(5A) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 40(5A) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 42(4)(a) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(5) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 42(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(5\)](#)
- Art. 43a(i) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(7)(a)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 44(1)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(8)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 44(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 59(1A) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 59(3)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 59(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 61(7)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(2\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 61(7)(b) sum substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(21\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 61(7)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(21\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 61(7)(h) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(21\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 61(7)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(2\)\(f\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)

- Art. 61(7)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(2\)\(f\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(2)(f)(ii)(bb) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(9)(a)(ii))
- Art. 63(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 64(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 65(8)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 65(8)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(7\)](#)
- Art. 65(8)(f) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 65(8)(g) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 65(8)(h) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(24\)\(d\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 65(8)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 65(8)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(6\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(6)(d)(ii)(bb) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(9)(e)(v)(bb))
- Art. 65(8)(i) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 67(1)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 84\(a\)](#)
- Art. 67(5)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 67(5)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(8\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 67(5)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(26\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 67(5)(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(26\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 67(5)(aa) sum substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(26\)\(c\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 67(5)(aa) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(26\)\(c\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 67(5)(aa) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2\(8\)](#)
- Art. 67(5)(aa) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 69(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 70(2)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11\(13\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 70(2)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11(13)(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(9\)\(i\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 70(2)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(28\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 125(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(31\)](#)
- Art. 125(2)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(31\)](#)
- Art. 125(2)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(2)(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(3)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(3)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(3)(g) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(4)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(4)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))

- Art. 125(4)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 126(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(3\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 126(g) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(3\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 126(h) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(3\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 132(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(33\)\(b\)](#)